TOWN OF OAKFIELD
YEAR END MEETING

DECEMBER 27, 2022

ROLL

CALL: Supervisor Martin
Deputy Supervisor Wolcott
Councilman Carroll
Councilperson Glor
Councilman Kabel

OTHERS

PRESENT: Town Clerk Haacke

Assessor Flansburg

Supervisor Martin called the meeting to order at 4:40 pm; followed by the Pledge to the Flag.

RESUTION NO. 31-2022—BUDGET MODIFICATIONS

Councilman Carroll offered the following:

GENERAL FUND-TOWN WIDE

Transfer From: A1110.4
Al410.1A
Al1420.4
A1990.4
A5010.4
A5132.4
A7140.4
A9050.8

Transfer To:  A1220.4
A1410.2
A1440.4A
A1450.4
A1460.4
A1620.4A
A1660.4
A3310.4
A9010.8

Municipal Court, Contr Expend

Deputy Town Clk Sve
Attorney Contr.
Contingency
Street Admin, Contr Expend
Garage, Contr Expend
Playground Contr.

Unemployment Ins

Supervisor Contr.
Clerk Equipment
Professional Services
Election Contr.
Records Mgmt Contr.
Buildings Maint Agreement
Central Storeroom Contr.
Traffic Clerk Contra

Retirement

TOTAL:

5,304.00
1,000.00
1,740.00
5,000.00
2,703.00
2,578.00
6,228.00
3.000.00
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27,553.00

437.00
2,500.00
225.00
50.00
720.00
4,691.00
10,431.00
6,013.00
2,486.00

27,553.00




GENERAL FUND-OUTSIDE VILLAGE

Transfer From: B5182.4 Special Items Rural Lighting S 861.00
S 861.00

Transfer To: B1920.4 Municipal Assn Dues, Contr Expend $ 289.00
B3620.2 Safety Inspection, Equip $ 572.00

$ 861.00




HIGHWAY FUND-TOWNWIDE

Transfer From: DA5142.4 Snow Removal Town Contr. S 47,954.00

S 47,954.00




Transfer To:  DAS5130.2 Equipment Purchase $ 2,524.00
DA5130.4 Machinery Contr. $ 1,890.00

DA5142.1 Snow Removal Town Svc $ 35,601.00

DA9055.8 Disability Insurance $ 112.00
DA9785.6 Install Principal $ 7,827.00
$ 47,954.00

HIGHWAY FUND-OUTSIDE VILLAGE
Transfer From:  DB9010.8 Retirement $ 7,250.00
UNANTICIPATED REVENUE

DB3501 Chips $ 11,553.00

$ 18,803.00

Transfer To:  DB5110.4B Clothing Allowance $ 446.00
DB5112.2 Chips $ 17,640.00

DB9030.8 Social Security $ 717.00

$ 18.803.00

Second: Councilperson Glor
Ayes: Martin, Wolcott, Carroll, Glor, Kabel
APPROVED UANIMOUS VOTE (5-0)

RESOLUTION NO. 32-2022—LOCAL LAW NO. 1-2022—“19 NYCRR PART 1203 OF PART 1203 UNIFORM
CODE AND ENERGY CODE: MINIMUM STANDARDS FOR ADMINISTRATION AND ENFORCEMENT WITH
AMENDMENTS”

Deputy Supervisor Wolcott offered the following:

WHEREAS, proposed Local Law No 1 of 2022 of the Town of Oakfield entitled “19 NYCRR Part 1203 of
Part 1203 Uniform Code and Energy Code: Minimum Standards for Administration and Enforcement
with Amendments”, which proposed Local Law in its final form was presented to the Town Board at the
meeting held on December 13, 2022, and a copy thereof was kept with the Town Clerk and copies both
laid upon the desks of the members of said Town Board and mailed to each member of the Town Board
Members not in attendance of said meeting; and

WHERESAS, a public hearing on the advisability of enacting said proposed Local Law was held on
December 27", 2022, before this Town Board, pursuant to public notice duly published in The Daily
News according to law, at which time all interested persons were heard; and

WHEREAS, the Town Board of the Town of Oakfield, New York is of the opinion that adoption of
said proposed Local Law No. 1 of 2022 is in the best interest of the Town of Oakfield, New York,



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Town Board of the Town of Oakfield, New York that
said proposed Local Law No. 1 of 2022 be and the same hereby is adopted, and such Local Law shall be
entered in the minutes of the Oakfield Town Board; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a certified copy of said Local Law No. 1 of 2022 be filed with the
New York State Secretary of State in accordance with the Law.

Dated: December 27, 2022

Second: Councilman Kabel

Ayes: Martin, Wolcott, Carroll, Glor, Kabel
APPROVED UNANIMOUS VOTE (5-0)

ADJOURNMENT: MOTION Councilman Kabel, second Deputy Supervisor Wolcott to adjourn the
meeting at 4:47 pm.

Respectfully submitted,

Melissa M. Haacke,
Town Clerk



