TOWN OF OAKFIELD

YEAR END MEETING

DECEMBER 27, 2022

ROLL CALL: Supervisor Martin Deputy Supervisor Wolcott Councilman Carroll Councilperson Glor Councilman Kabel

OTHERS

PRESENT:	Town Clerk Haacke	
	Assessor Flansburg	

Supervisor Martin called the meeting to order at 4:40 pm; followed by the Pledge to the Flag.

RESUTION NO. 31-2022—BUDGET MODIFICATIONS

Councilman Carroll offered the following:

GENERAL FUND-TOWN WIDE

Transfer From:	A1110.4	Municipal Court, Contr Expend	\$	5,304.00
	A1410.1A	Deputy Town Clk Svc	\$	1,000.00
	A1420.4	Attorney Contr.	\$	1,740.00
	A1990.4	Contingency	\$	5,000.00
	A5010.4	Street Admin, Contr Expend	\$	2,703.00
	A5132.4	Garage, Contr Expend	\$	2,578.00
	A7140.4	Playground Contr.	\$	6,228.00
	A9050.8	Unemployment Ins	\$	3,000.00
			TOTAL: <u>\$</u>	27,553.00

Transfer To:	A1220.4	Supervisor Contr.	\$	437.00
	A1410.2	Clerk Equipment	\$	2,500.00
	A1440.4A	Professional Services	\$	225.00
	A1450.4	Election Contr.	\$	50.00
	A1460.4	Records Mgmt Contr.	\$	720.00
	A1620.4A	Buildings Maint Agreement	\$	4,691.00
	A1660.4	Central Storeroom Contr.	\$	10,431.00
	A3310.4	Traffic Clerk Contra	\$	6,013.00
	A9010.8	Retirement	\$	2,486.00
			TOTAL: <u>\$</u>	27,553.00

GENERAL FUND-OUTSIDE VILLAGE

Transfer From:	B5182.4	Special Items Rural Lighting	\$ 861.00
			\$ 861.00
Transfer To:	B1920.4	Municipal Assn Dues, Contr Expend	\$ 289.00
	B3620.2	Safety Inspection, Equip	\$ 572.00
			\$ 861.00

HIGHWAY FUND-TOWNWIDE

Transfer From:	DA5142.4	Snow Removal Town Contr.	\$ 47,954.00
			\$ 47,954.00

Transfer To:	DA5130.2	Equipment Purchase	\$ 2,524.00
	DA5130.4	Machinery Contr.	\$ 1,890.00
	DA5142.1	Snow Removal Town Svc	\$ 35,601.00
	DA9055.8	Disability Insurance	\$ 112.00
	DA9785.6	Install Principal	\$ 7,827.00
			\$ 47,954.00

HIGHWAY FUND-OUTSIDE VILLAGE

Transfer From:	DB9010.8	Retirement UNANTICIPATED REVENUE	\$	7,250.00
	DB3501	Chips	_\$\$	<u>11,553.00</u> <u>18,803.00</u>
Transfer To:	DB5110.4B DB5112.2 DB9030.8	Clothing Allowance Chips Social Security	\$ \$ _\$\$	446.00 17,640.00 717.00 18,803.00

Second: Councilperson Glor Ayes: Martin, Wolcott, Carroll, Glor, Kabel APPROVED UANIMOUS VOTE (5-0)

<u>RESOLUTION NO. 32-2022—LOCAL LAW NO. 1-2022—"19 NYCRR PART 1203 OF PART 1203 UNIFORM</u> <u>CODE AND ENERGY CODE: MINIMUM STANDARDS FOR ADMINISTRATION AND ENFORCEMENT WITH</u> AMENDMENTS"

Deputy Supervisor Wolcott offered the following:

WHEREAS, proposed Local Law No 1 of 2022 of the Town of Oakfield entitled "19 NYCRR Part 1203 of Part 1203 Uniform Code and Energy Code: Minimum Standards for Administration and Enforcement with Amendments", which proposed Local Law in its final form was presented to the Town Board at the meeting held on December 13, 2022, and a copy thereof was kept with the Town Clerk and copies both laid upon the desks of the members of said Town Board and mailed to each member of the Town Board Members not in attendance of said meeting; and

WHERESAS, a public hearing on the advisability of enacting said proposed Local Law was held on December 27th, 2022, before this Town Board, pursuant to public notice duly published in <u>The Daily</u> <u>News</u> according to law, at which time all interested persons were heard; and

WHEREAS, the Town Board of the Town of Oakfield, New York is of the opinion that adoption of said proposed Local Law No. 1 of 2022 is in the best interest of the Town of Oakfield, New York,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Town Board of the Town of Oakfield, New York that said proposed Local Law No. 1 of 2022 be and the same hereby is adopted, and such Local Law shall be entered in the minutes of the Oakfield Town Board; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a certified copy of said Local Law No. 1 of 2022 be filed with the New York State Secretary of State in accordance with the Law.

Dated: December 27, 2022 Second: Councilman Kabel Ayes: Martin, Wolcott, Carroll, Glor, Kabel APPROVED UNANIMOUS VOTE (5-0)

ADJOURNMENT: MOTION Councilman Kabel, second Deputy Supervisor Wolcott to adjourn the meeting at 4:47 pm.

Respectfully submitted,

Melissa M. Haacke, Town Clerk